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Step out drilling confirms high-grade cobalt & 

associated copper at Bald Hill 

Highlights 

 Hole FI2612 - the first of 5 diamond holes testing cobalt - copper 

mineralisation at Bald Hill returns high grade cobalt; 

o 29m @ 0.12% cobalt from 66 metres, and  

o 18m @ 0.16% cobalt, 0.16% copper from 110 metres 

including 5m @ 0.21% cobalt, 0.23% copper 

 All 5 drill holes have intersected sulphide mineralisation 100-

300m away from the currently defined high-grade cobalt footprint 

- remaining assays due in 3-4 weeks. 

 Rimfire’s drilling to date indicates that Bald Hill hosts some of the 

highest-grade cobalt mineralisation in the Broken Hill district 

 Strong copper anomalism associated with the cobalt upgrades 

the substantial copper prospectivity at Bald Hill 

 South 32 (S32.ASX) and Red Hill Minerals (RHI.ASX) have recently 

farmed into leases immediately adjoining Rimfire’s project 

tenements (see Figure 1) 

Commenting on the announcement, Rimfire’s Managing Director Mr 

David Hutton said: “This step-out diamond drill program has substantially 

expanded the known sulphide hosted mineralised footprint at Rimfire’s 

100%-owned Bald Hill cobalt-copper prospect which now extends over a 

500m by 200m area.  

Assays from hole FI2612 have confirmed that Bald Hill hosts some of the 

highest cobalt grades in the Broken Hill district. We are encouraged by the 

presence of copper in these results which highlights the strong potential to 

find significant copper mineralisation at Bald Hill. 

The Rimfire team eagerly awaits assay results from the remaining 4 holes 

in the program which have all intersected sulphide mineralisation visually 

similar to that observed in hole FI2612 with results of a similar tenor widely 

anticipated. 

With exciting scandium focused exploration potential also at Rimfire’s 

Lachlan Orogen assets, the company is eying outstanding upside across 

our portfolio of critical minerals projects.” 
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Rimfire Pacific Mining (ASX: RIM, “Rimfire” or “the Company”) is pleased to advise that initial 

drill assay results have confirmed high-grade cobalt sulphide mineralisation (with strong 

associated copper anomalism) in the first diamond drill hole completed at the 100% - owned Bald 

Hill Cobalt Copper Prospect as part of a larger 5 hole (~1,000 metre) step out diamond drilling 

program. 

Latest Bald Hill drilling results 

Rimfire’s 100% - owned Bald Hill Cobalt Copper Prospect is located approximately 30 kilometres 

west of Broken Hill, NSW – Figure 1).  

Cobalt copper mineralisation at Bald Hill occurs within a folded and faulted sulphide-bearing 

quartz - albite psammopelitic composite gneiss unit which broadly dips to the east and is underlain 

by a barren quartz – potassium feldspar gneiss.  

Cobalt and copper mineralisation is associated with disseminated to semi massive sulphides 

(pyrite – pyrrhotite +/- chalcopyrite) that are locally brecciated, and silica altered. 

5 diamond holes (FI2612 – FI2616 / 974 metres) were drilled through August and September 

2024 to test for extensions of previously drilled high-grade cobalt (Co) mineralisation at Bald Hill, 

e.g.; 33m @ 0.11% Co from 58 metres in FI2469 including 4m @ 0.23% Co and 2m @ 0.21% 

Co, and 125m @ 0.13% Co from 198 metres in FI2470 including 97m @ 0.15% Co (see 

Rimfire’s ASX Announcement dated 8 Augst 2024). 

Each of the new drillholes intersected multiple broad zones (downhole widths) of sulphides 100 

– 300 metres away from Rimfire’s previous high-grade drill intercepts (see Table 2 for sulphide 

descriptions) with assay results for the first hole, FI2612 returning (Figures 2 and 3); 

 2m @ 0.37% Cu from 63 metres, 

 29m @ 0.12% Co from 66 metres, and  

 18m @ 0.16% Co, 0.16% Cu from 110 metres including 5m @ 0.21% Co, 0.23% Cu.

The assay results confirm that the sulphides intersected in the drilling are both cobalt and copper-

rich and given the similarities between the sulphides interested in FI2612 and the remaining drill 

holes completed in the program, further drill intercepts of similar tenor are expected. 

Significance of the drilling results 

The FDI2612 assay results are significant for several reasons as outlined below. 

Rimfire’s Bald Hill Prospect represents one of, if not the highest-grade cobalt sulphide 

occurrence in the Olary and Broken Hill domain (as part of the mineralised Curnamona 

Province) with other examples typically showing equivalent and significantly lower grades, i.e.; 

Havilah Resources’ (HAV.ASX) Mutooroo Copper Cobalt Gold Deposit and Cobalt Blue’s 

(COB.ASX) Broken Hill Cobalt Project respectively (Figure 4). 
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Mutooroo has a total combined [sulphide] resource of 12.53Mt @ 1.53% copper, 0.16% cobalt 

and 0.20 g/t gold (191Kt copper, 20Kt cobalt and 86Koz gold - see Havilah ASX Announcement 

dated 05 June 2020).  

The Broken Hill Cobalt Project has a global Mineral Resource estimate comprising 126.5Mt at 

867 ppm (0.08%) cobalt equivalent (CoEq) [i.e., 690 ppm (0.07%) cobalt, 7.5% sulphur & 134 

ppm nickel] for 87Kt contained cobalt using a 275 ppm CoEq cut-off (see Cobalt Blue ASX 

Announcement dated 30 November 2023). 

Mutooroo lies 35 kilometres southwest of Bald Hill and the Broken Hill Cobalt Project lies 10 

kilometres south of Bald Hill within the same geological domain. 

It worth noting that Mutooroo also contains copper sulphide mineralisation with Havilah’s latest 

ASX Announcement detailing new drilling results such as 12m @ 1.57% copper, 0.16% cobalt 

and 0.39g/t gold approximately 200 metres outside the Mutooroo JORC Measured resource 

envelope (see Havilah ASX Announcement dated 13 September 2024). 

Given the broad geological similarities with Mutooroo, Rimfire believes there is strong potential 

to find significant copper mineralisation at Bald Hill.  

This copper potential is reinforced by the broad zone of strong copper anomalism associated with 

lower zone of cobalt sulphide mineralisation in FI2612, i.e.; 18m @ 0.16% Co, 0.16% Cu from 

110 metres including 5m @ 0.21% Co, 0.23% Cu.  

This is the first time in drilling at Bald Hill that we have seen a direct association between copper 

and cobalt with previous copper intercepts typically restricted to narrow gossanous intervals 

within the overlying weathered rocks. 

Bald Hill is growing in size with sulphides intersected in drilling over an area of 500 metres x 200 

metres in size. Geological data collected during the recent program combined with all assay data 

once received will underpin the development of a 3D geological model for the prospect which will 

be used to identify potential opportunities to expand the area of existing cobalt mineralisation and, 

establish geochemical vectors to new copper targets.  

Mining and Exploration Renaissance at Broken Hill 

Rimfire’s Broken Hill Project is strategically located within the richly endowed Broken Hill Mineral 

Province. Whilst mining and exploration activities over the last decade have been largely 

focussed on the Broken Hill Silver Lead Zinc Deposits (“Line of Lode”) several recent corporate 

transactions are leading to a mining and exploration renaissance across the district.  

Given that three of these transactions lie directly adjacent to Rimfire’s Broken Hill Project, the 

Company  is well placed to participate in the rebirth of the Broken Hill (Figure 1), i.e.; 
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 South 32 Limited (S32.ASX) has entered into a Farm-in agreement with Bowyang 

Resources and Barrier Resources targeting base metals at the Thackaringa & Broken Hill 

Projects (South 32 website). Both South 32 projects directly adjoin Rimfire’s project 

tenements and share the same rock types.

 Red Hill Minerals Limited (RHI.ASX) has entered a Earn In and JV Agreement with  Peel 

Mining Limited (PEX.ASX) whereby Red Hill Minerals has the right to earn up to 75% 

Peel’s Curnamona Project for an expenditure of $6.5 million over a five-year period with 

a minimum spend of $1.5 million (see Red Hill Minerals ASX Announcement dated 1 

October 2024).  

The Curnamona Project is a large (1,500 km²) area which is under-explored, mostly due 

to the thick cover sequences. Red Hill has completed a comprehensive review of existing 

exploration data and reprocessing of geophysical datasets is currently underway whilst 

heritage and access agreement negotiations have also commenced. 

Red Hill’s Curnamona Project lies directly adjacent to Rimfire’s Bald Hill prospect. 

 Havilah Resources Limited (HAV.ASX) has recently signed a binding Memorandum of 

Understanding signed with JX Advanced Metals Corporation (JXAM) of Japan for an 

exclusivity period and study program on the Mutooroo Copper Cobalt Gold Deposit (see 

Havilah ASX Announcement dated 19 August 2024). 

This will involve JXAM spending almost $3 million on resource expansion and resource 

upgrade drilling and other studies on a non-recourse basis to inform its decision on 

whether to acquire an interest in Mutooroo. 

 Coolabah Metals Limited (CBH.ASX) has entered into a binding agreement to acquire the 

Operating Rasp Silver Lead Zinc Mine & 70% Joint Venture Interest Option in the 

Pinnacles Silver Lead Zinc Mine. 

The Rasp Mine has an existing Mineral Resource estimate of 10.1Mt @ 9.4% ZnEq (5.7% 

Zn, 3.2% Pb and 49g/t Ag). Pinnacles has an existing Mineral Resource estimate of  6.0Mt 

@ 10.9% ZnEq (4.7% Zn, 3.3% Pb, 133g/t Ag & 0.5g/t Au) as well as an Exploration 

Target of 6.0 - 15.0Mt @ 2.0 - 4.0% Zn, 3.0 - 6.0% Pb & 40 - 125g/t Ag (see Coolabah 

ASX Announcement dated 17 September 2024). 

The Pinnacles Mine, located 15km south-west of the Broken Hill township, is considered 

to contain one of the highest grade and shallowest known deposits in Broken Hill. The 

Pinnacles Deposit remains relatively undeveloped, with only small-scale historical mining 

targeting the rich Galena (lead ore) lodes occurring since it was originally opened in the 

1880s as an underground lead-silver mine. Pinnacles has been privately owned and has 

been on care and maintenance since 2020. 
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Reopening of the Pinnacles Mine is significant for Rimfire given the Company’s 

Staurolite Ridge Cobalt Copper target lies 3 kilometres south of the Pinnacles Mine 

with access to Staurolite Ridge through the mine site. 

Next Steps 

At the time of writing this announcement, assay results for the remaining drill holes were awaited 

with final results expected within the next 3 – 4 weeks. 

Upon receipt of all drill results Rimfire will develop a 3D geological model for the prospect which 

will be used to identify potential opportunities to expand the area of existing cobalt mineralisation 

and, establish geochemical vectors to new copper targets.  

Rimfire looks forward to providing further updates as new information comes to hand. 

Table 1: Bald Hill Diamond drilling specifications (GDA94_Zone 54) 

Hole_ID Easting Northing Azi° Dip° EOH (m) 
From 
(m)

Width 
(m)

Cobalt_% Copper_%

FI2612 513,422 6,459,755 240 -60 146.1 63 2 - 0.37 

“ “ “ “ “ “ 66 29 0.12 - 

“ “ “ “ “ “ 110 18 0.16 0.16 

Including 120 5 0.21 0.23 

FI2613 513,500 6,459,815 190 -60 204.3 Assays Awaited 

FI2614 513,435 6,459,655 066 -60 240.3 Assays Awaited 

FI2615 513,609 6,459,686 302 -60 214.8 Assays Awaited 

FI2616 513,132 6,459,639 073 -55 142.8 Assays Awaited 

Table 2: Summary geological log of sulphide mineralisation (description, sulphide type, and visual 

estimate %). NB – pyrite (“py”), pyrrhotite (“po”), marcasite (“mcs”), and chalcopyrite (“cpy”). 

Hole ID from (m) interval sulphide % Sulphide Description 

FI2612 70.10 8.1 2 py diss band / veined py 

FI2612 78.20 0.4 25 py m.g semi massive banded / veined py 

FI2612 78.60 2.4 20 py diss band / veined py 

FI2612 82.60 1.3 10 py f.g  vein py 

FI2612 83.90 6.5 20 py diss band / veined py 

FI2612 90.40 11.3 25 py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2612 101.70 8.3 10 py v.f.g diss py 

FI2612 110.00 7.7 50 py-po semi-massive to massive breccia py / po 

FI2612 117.70 2.3 20 py-po diss band / veined py/po 

FI2612 120.00 1.4 20 py-po semi-massive breccia py / po 

FI2612 121.40 1.0 50 py-po massive breccia py / po 

FI2612 122.40 2.8 40 py massive breccia py / po 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



rimfire@rimfire.com.au   |   www. rimfire.com.au    |    +61 3 9620 5866    

FI2612 128.20 1.1 25 py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2612 129.30 2.5 10 py diss band / veined py 

FI2612 138.40 2.8 5 py diss band / veined py 

FI2613 67.20 4.5 20 py-mcs(?) v.f.g semi massive banded / veined py 

FI2613 71.70 2.3 5 py-mcs(?) v.f.g semi massive banded / veined py 

FI2613 74.00 9.7 5 py-mcs(?) v.f.g semi massive banded / veined py 

FI2613 83.70 1.6 4 py-mcs(?) v.f.g net vein fracture diss py 

FI2613 85.30 1.5 20 py-mcs(?) v.f.g semi massive banded / veined py 

FI2613 86.80 4.6 1 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 91.35 4.7 4 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 96.05 3.5 2 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 99.50 2.8 30 py-mcs(?) semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 102.30 2.7 3 py-mcs(?) v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 105.00 1.0 10 py v.f.g semi massive banded / veined py 

FI2613 106.00 2.9 2 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 108.90 8.1 10 py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 117.00 7.8 0.5 py v.f.g diss py 

FI2613 124.75 3.8 5 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 128.50 9.3 0.2 py 

FI2613 137.75 1.9 5 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 139.65 6.7 0.2 py 

FI2613 146.35 2.0 1 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 148.35 1.0 0.2 

FI2613 149.30 2.2 5 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 151.50 6.3 50 py-mcs(?) semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 157.75 0.9 1 py-po v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 158.65 2.4 30 py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 161.05 9.2 4 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 170.25 2.6 1 py-po v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 172.80 3.0 5 py v.f.g diss vein py 

FI2613 175.76 5.0 40 po-py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 180.80 0.8 2 po-py v.f.g diss vein 

FI2613 181.55 2.3 35 po-py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 183.90 1.2 15 po-py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 185.10 3.8 2 po-py v.f.g diss vein 

FI2613 188.85 2.6 1 py v.f.g diss vein 

FI2613 191.40 2.1 0.5 py v.f.g diss vein 

FI2613 193.50 1.9 4 py-po v.f.g diss vein 

FI2613 195.40 2.2 3 po-py v.f.g diss vein 

FI2613 197.55 4.3 2 po-py v.f.g diss vein 

FI2613 201.85 0.3 7 py semi - massive breccia / vein py 

FI2613 202.20 2.1 0.5 py v.f.g diss vein 

FI2614 0.00 42.9 Oxide zone pocking and Fe oxide 
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FI2614 42.90 33.6 5 py Partial Oxidised mixed dissem & Fract fill Py 

FI2614 76.50 40.5 5 py Unoxidised fracture fill and dissem 

FI2614 117.00 19.8 8 py Unoxidised fracture fill and dissem 

FI2614 136.80 14.4 25 py semi massive py replacing Chlorite in Bxx matrix 

FI2614 151.20 28.1 20 po-py Po > Py 15-20% semi massive replacing Chl in bxx matrix 

FI2614 179.30 19.7 5 py-po Py > Py dissem blebby ex chlorite 

FI2614 199.00 2.2 15 py semi massive veins of Pyrite 

FI2614 201.20 22.2 5 py blebby replacement of Chlorite in bxx matrix 

FI2614 223.40 5.1 40 py massive pyrite replacing Chl? In bxx matrix 

FI2614 228.50 1.1 20 po-py massive py > Py replacing Chl? In bxx matrix 

FI2614 229.55 7.9 2 py pyrite replacing Chl in foliations 

FI2614 237.50 0.7 7 py Coarse grained Pyrite replacing fracture Chlorite 

FI2614 238.20 2.1 1 py Coarse grained Pyrite replacing fracture Chlorite 

FI2615 0.00 91.0 0 No significant sulphide in Gneiss 

FI2615 91.00 12.6 0.2 py Trace py in gneiss/psammite 

FI2615 103.60 15.1 2 py Narrow py vns, minor coarse dissem py 

FI2615 118.70 10.2 4 py-po Py > Po in diss bands 

FI2615 128.90 9.4 8 py-po-cpy Py + Po in diss bands. Trace blebby cpy 

FI2615 138.30 12.2 3 po-py Po > Py, disseminated 

FI2615 150.50 1.1 25 po-py-cpy Po > Py, semi massive sulphides. Trace cpy 

FI2615 151.60 5.4 15 po-py Po > Py in wide dissem bands 

FI2615 157.00 8.9 15 po-py Diss Po + Py in narrow vns 

FI2615 165.90 2.4 10 py-po Blebby/bands of py > diss po 

FI2615 168.30 0.7 2 py Fine diss py in bxx matrix 

FI2615 169.00 11.3 8 py-po Py + Po in diss bands. Trace blebby cpy 

FI2615 180.30 1.2 25 py-po Py > po, semi-massive sulphide bands 

FI2615 181.50 18.7 0.2 py Trace diss py 

FI2615 200.20 0.8 40 py-po Py > po semi massive sulphide 

FI2615 201.00 5.6 3 py-po Fine diss py > po, fine py vns 

FI2615 206.60 8.0 0 No significant sulphide in Gneiss 

FI2616 0.00 27.8 0 No fresh sulphides in oxidised zone 

FI2616 27.80 12.7 1 py Py in diss bands with mt 

FI2616 40.50 30.2 2 py Py in diss bands, fine py vns 

FI2616 70.70 16.2 3 py Disseminated 

FI2616 86.90 1.6 5 py Py bands 

FI2616 88.50 1.8 1 py Disseminated py bands 

FI2616 90.30 0.8 0.2 py Fine diss py in contact bxx matrix 

FI2616 91.10 51.7 0 No significant sulphide in Gneiss 
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Figure 1: Rimfire’s Broken Hill Project (red blocks), recent corporate transactions  and location of 

Bald Hill and Staurolite Ridge. (S32 – South 32 Limited JV with Barrier Resources and Bowyang Pty 

Ltd / CBH – Coolabah Metals Pty / RHI – Red Hill Minerals Earn In and JV with Peel Mining / COB – 

Cobalt Blue Broken Hill Cobalt Project). 

Bald Hill 

Staurolite Ridge 

S32 
RHI 

COB

CBH

CBH

RIM

S32
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Figure 2: Bald Hill Prospect – ground magnetics image showing existing drill holes and newly 

identified magnetic body. Section trace referred to in Figure 3 shown in white. 

Section trace referred to in Figure 3 

400 metres 
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Figure 3: Bald Hill cross section looking west northwest. The section shows distribution of 

sulphides in FI2613 (for which assays awaited) and drill intercepts for all other holes.  
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Figure 4: Compilation of publicly available aeromagnetic images of the Southern Curnamona 

Province showing the Olary and Broken Hill Domains.  

This announcement is authorised for release to the market by the Board of Directors of Rimfire 

Pacific Mining Limited. 

For further information please contact: 

David Hutton  Greg Keane  

Managing Director / CEO  CFO / Investor Relations/ 

Ph: +61 417 974 843  Alternate Director for Ian McCubbing  

Ph:  +61 497 805 918 

BALD HILL

COBALT BLUE PROJECT

MUTOOROO

BROKEN HILL

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



rimfire@rimfire.com.au   |   www. rimfire.com.au    |    +61 3 9620 5866    

JORC Reporting 
Table 2: JORC Code Reporting Criteria 
Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data – Diamond Drilling  

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary

Sampling 

techniques

Nature and quality of sampling (e.g., cut 

channels, random chips, or specific specialised 

industry standard measurement tools 

appropriate to the minerals under investigation, 

such as down hole gamma sondes, or 

handheld XRF instruments, etc). These 

examples should not be taken as limiting the 

broad meaning of sampling. 

This ASX Announcement details the results of 

diamond drilling undertaken by Rimfire Pacific 

Mining Limited at the company’s 100% - owned 

Bald Hill cobalt prospect at Broken Hill, NSW. 

This ASX Announcement provides descriptions 

of geological rock types encountered by the 

drilling for FI2612 – FI2616  and significant 

intercepts for FI2612. Each drillhole has been 

geologically logged, and all diamond drill core 

was photographed. 

Drill samples were submitted to ALS Pty Ltd in 

Adelaide, SA for base metal analysis using ALS 

method ME-ICP61. 

Include reference to measures taken to ensure 

